PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| ZiAG Plant Engineering GmbH | 06/22/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Lenzing Aktiengesellschaft |
|-----------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | Werkstrasse 2 |
| City: | Lenzing |
| State/Country: | AUSTRIA |
| Postal Code: | 4860 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11569058 |
| Application Number: | 11569061 |
| Application Number: | 10508394 |
| Application Number: | 10500917 |
| Application Number: | 10900518 |
| Patent Number: | 7364681 |
| Patent Number: | 7204265 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)277-0656

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (414)271-6560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com
Correspondent Name: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP
Address Line 1: 100 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202-4108

PATENT

REEL: 023574 FRAME: 0644

JP \$280.00 11569058

501027544

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 041165-9063 ET AL |
|--|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Gregory J. Hartwig |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=A3401696#page1.tif source=A3401696#page2.tif source=A3401696#page3.tif | |

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor has rights in and owns the United States patents and patent applications identified in Addendum A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor:

- 1. Assignor hereby agrees to assign and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever all its right, title and interest to any and all patents and patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional, §111(a), national phase and reissue applications thereof) owned by Assignor and identified in Addendum A attached hereto, and to any and all rights relating to said patents and patent applications.
- Assignor further assigns to Assignee all its rights to sue for past infringement of said patents and to recover any and all damages and awards for such infringement.
- 3. Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration, execute any and all papers necessary or deemed to be necessary by Assignee or its successors or assigns to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purpose of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officers.

ZiAG Plant Engineering GmbH

By Losler Jan Bruch
Name: Sahler Wünneck E

Title: Man Director Commucial Janaes

Date: 22 nd frue 2009

-2-

<u>ADDENDUM A</u>

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

| PATENT APPLICATION NO. | FILED |
|------------------------|------------------|
| 11/569,058 | January 23, 2007 |
| 11/569,061 | January 23, 2007 |
| 10/508,394 | October 24, 2005 |
| 10/500,917 | March 28, 2005 |
| 10/900,518 | July 28, 2004 |

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

| PATENT NO. | ISSUED |
|------------|----------------|
| 7,364,681 | April 29, 2008 |
| 7,204,265 | April 17, 2007 |

T:\CLIENTA\041165\9001\A3125744.9063

RECORDED: 11/30/2009